HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Engrossed House Bill No. 481 by Representative Jackson

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 2, line 20, after "civil" and before "or" insert "cases related to civil rights violations
- 3 under the provisions of 42 U.S.C. 1983 or related to serious bodily injury as defined in R.S.
- 4 14:34.1(B)(3)"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 6 On page 3, line 14, after "Law" delete the period "." and insert the following:
- 7 "but may be disclosed to a requesting law enforcement agency in this or 8 another state, accredited training academies of the Council on Peace Officer 9 Standards and Training, and to councils on peace officer standards and training in
- 10 other states."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, at the end of line 18, delete "The" and delete lines 19 through 24

13 AMENDMENT NO. 4

- On page 4, delete line 14, and insert the following:
- 15 "A.(1) Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary Except as 16 otherwise provided in Paragraph (2) of this Subsection, any person"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 5, delete lines 6 through 16 and insert the following:

- "(a) The council shall promulgate administrative rules for the certification requirements of part-time and reserve peace officers employed on or after the effective date of this Act and prior to January 1, 2022, subject to oversight by the House Committee on Judiciary and Senate Committee on Judiciary B.
- 23 (b) Any person who begins employment as a part-time or reserve peace 24 officer in Louisiana on or after January 1, 2022, shall be subject to the requirements 25 of Paragraph (1) of this Subsection."

26 AMENDMENT NO. 6

- 27 On page 6, line 20, after "1204.1," delete the remainder of the line and insert "1212.1(E),
- 28 1507, 1614"